
• ER • 

BEFORE 'rEB 

In the Y~ttcr of the application of ) 
) 

(1) SACR&'1ENTO-CORNING FREIGHT LINES, ) 
LTD., to transfer its rights and ) 
properties, and ) 

) Application No. 31396 
(2) VALLEY MOTOR LI~~S, INC., to ) 

acquire the rights and properties ) 
of Sacramento-Corning Freight ) 
Lines, Ltd. ) 

-----------------------------) 
OPINION IIiIIIII iIIIIMI ..... ___ _ 

In this application as amended, the Comm1ss1on is asked 

to ~ke an order authorizing Sacramento-Corning Freight Lines, Ltd., 

hereinafter referred to as Sacramento, to transfer all of its ass~ts 

and li~bilitios, including its operative rights, to Valley Motor 

Lines, Inc., hereafter referred to as Valley. 

'rho application shows that Sacramento is a highway common 

carrier engaged in the transportation of property generally between 

Redding ~md Sacramento and intcrmcdi~tc pOints, and other points in 

the Sacramento V~lley, pursuant to authority granted by the Co~iss1on 

by Decisions No. 22396, No. 28651, No. 32813, No. 32959, No. 34583, 

No. 35005 and No. 35349. In a financial st~tcmcnt filed in this . 
?rocceding it reports its operating revenues for the year 1949 at 

$173,118.14, with a net loss for tho year of $687.72. It reports 

its assets and liabilities as of the clos~ of 1949 ~s follows: 
Assets 

Fixed assets -
" EqUipcont and buildings 

Loss-Reserve tor depreciation 
Net investment" 

Investment securities 
Int~ngibles 
Current assets 
Deferr<:!d debits 

. 
"' 

$60,062.llj. 
34,991.14 

-1 ... 

$2;,07l.00 
6,383.35' 
6,054.68 

33,272.82 
783.17 

$21, 5'65'.O~j 



Liabilities and Net ~7orth 

C~rent li~bilitics 
Reserve for uncollectible accounts 
Net worth -

Common stock 
Earned surplus 

Tot~l :'lot worth 

Total 

$42,450.00 
8,5'27.40 

$16,237.84 
4,31+9.78 

Sacramento's outst~nd1ng stock is held by Valley, a 

corpor",tion also engaged in business as a highway common carrier of 

property between S~n Fr~ncisco and Oakland and pOints in the 

San Joaquin and S~cramGnto Valleys. Valley reports that it desires 

to '~iry the properties tind opel"~tions ~nd t~t therefore it ~~s 

r:adc arr,'lngcmcnts to take ovcr all the assets and lio.'b11ities of 

So.cro.mento, at their current book value, for the consideration of 

the surrender by V~llcy of tho outstanding S~~l"OS of stock of 

So.cr~mento. As shown in th~ preceding b~lance ~hect, the net worth 

of Sacraocnto as of the clos~ of 1949 was $50,977.40 whereas it is, 

reported in the application that Valley's invostment in the stock 

o~ S~cramento is cnrried en its books ~t 0 net figure 0:' $58,045.04. 

V~11e7 proposes, in t~king the assets ~nd liabilities of S~cramcnto 

cnto its books, to c~~rgc off the difference of $7,067.64 between 

the two figures to its surplus account through Account 8200--' 

Ext~~ord1r~ry Income Charges. 

It appc~rs t~t among the liabilities to be assumed is 3 

note in tnvor of Gene ~nd Angelo Antichi, which note is ~~tcd ns o! 

Ju17 1, 1949. Valley proposes to execute ~ ~ew note to replace 

the ou:standing noto, to be in the amount of approxim~tcly $8,000, 

p~ynblc on demond and 1: no demnnd bv madc, then on 90 days after 

dote, With interest at the rate of 5% per annum. 

-2-



J...: 31396 ER e 

In suP?ort or tho npplie~t;on, applic~nts stat~ t~~t the 

consolidation will r~s~lt in cert~1n economics by the elimination 

of ~cparatc records ~nd that the sQrv1co to tho public will be 

im~roved, p3rt1cularly with reference to the tr~cing of shipments 

~nd more expeditious handling of loss and damage cl~ims. 

The two applicants h~ve published joint rates. Valley 

pro~oscs to conduct the oper~tions heretofore performed by 

SaCrtln:ento 1!l its own n.~IllC except that it 'Will elimin.'ltc from 

the eXisting opcr~tivG rights or Sacr~mcnto the rieht to transport 

uncrntcd household goods. 

A review or the ~pplic~tion 1ndicates that the proposed 

tr~nsrcr will not be ~dverse to the public interest. Tho nction 

t~kcn ~n this proceeding sh~ll not be con$1dercd to be ~ finding 

0: the v~luc of the properties herein ~uthcr1zcd to be tr~na!crred. 

A simil~r npplicn.tion to the Intcrst.:ttc Commerce C.ommiss1on h:ls 

boen grant~d. Other c~rr1crs in tho territory h~vc informed the 

Co~miszion that they do not desire to protest th~ gr~nting of the 

applic~tion ~s amended. 

The Co~~ission h~v1ng considered the .:tbovc ~nt1tlod 

~atte~, and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is 

not n~cesz~ry; that the applic~t1on should be cr.:tnted, ~s herein 

provided; th~t the money, property or l~bor to oe procured or p~id 

tor through the issue of the note herein authorized is r~asonably 

required by Valley Motor Lines, Inc. for the purpose sp~e1f1ed 

herein; ~nd th~t such purpose is not, in whole or in part, rc~so~~bly 

ct~rgcablc to opcr~ting expenses or to 1ncomo; therefore, 

-3-



• A. 31396 ER e 

!T IS HEREBY ORDERED .lS follows: 

(1) S~cr~mento-Corning Freight Lines, Ltd., ~fter the effective 
• 

'date hereof and on or before December 31, 19;0, may transfer to 

V~11ey Motor Lines, Inc. all its azsets and liabilities, 1ne1uding 

the op~r~tive rights referred to in the foregoing opinion, and 

Valley !10tor tines, Inc. may acquire said ,,"ssets and assume the 

pa~~e~t of s~id liabilities, provided t~lt the opcr~t1vc rights 

to be thuz tr~nstcrrcd Will be modified so ~s to eliminate therefrom 

the right to transport uncr.l'Ccd household goods, as requested. 

(2) Valley Motor Lines, Inc., after the effcctiv~ date hereof 

~nd on or before December 31, 1950, m~y issue 0. note in the principal 

~~o~~t o! not exceeding $8,000 for the purpose set forth in this 

~pplic~tion, which note $~ll be in, or subst~nti~llY in, the snme 

form as th~t filed 'With the ~mendcd application herein :lS Exhibit A. 

(3) Valley Motor Lines, Inc. sh~ll comply with the provisions 

of Gener~l Order No. 80 ~nd ~nrt IV of Gcner~l Order No. 93-A, by 

filing, in triplicate, and concurrently making 0tteetivo, nppropr1~tc 

tariffs and t1mct~bles on net less than one (1) day's notice to the 

CommisSion and to the public. 

(2.;.) Valley Motor Lines, Inc. shc"\11 file "'ith tho COJ1llr.ission 

~ r~port, or reports, ~s rcquir0d by General Order No. 24-A, wb1eh 

order, in so far as applicable, is made a p~.rt of this ordor". 

(5) The authority herein gr~nted shnl1 not be exercised ttntil 

V[',llcy ?1otor Lines, Inc. h~s paid the minimum teo prescribed by 

Section ;7 of the Public Utilities Act, which tee is twonty-five 

doll~rs ($25.00). 

-~-



• A. 31396 ER e 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days ~ftcr the d~te hereof. 

d~y of 

re Dated a'f;~ ~&AJ, California, this 

9U~ ,19;Q: 


